INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, COOK AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, AND MOKENA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PROVIDING FOR USE OF FIRE HYDRANTS FOR TRAINING AND FIREFIGHTING PURPOSES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of ______, 2018, by and between the Village of Orland Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, a home rule municipal corporation (the "Village") and the Mokena Fire Protection District, Will County, Illinois, an Illinois fire protection district (the "Fire District"); and

WHEREAS, the Fire District is authorized by the Illinois Fire Protection District Act (70 ILCS 705) to acquire and maintain such equipment and facilities in order to provide protection from fire for lives and property within the territorial jurisdiction of the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, to adequately provide and train for providing protection from fire, it is necessary for the Fire District to have access to fire hydrants for provision of an adequate supply of water; and

WHEREAS, the Village owns and maintains certain fire hydrants that are located within the Village but along the territorial limits of the Fire District which could provide a supply of water to the Fire District to conduct training activities and to combat fires within the territorial limits of the Fire District; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is in keeping with the home rule powers of the Village, the statutory authority of both the Village and the Fire District, as well as Article VII, Section 10, of the Illinois Constitution and the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1, et seq.).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a Fire Hydrant Usage Area Map identifying Village

fire hydrants along the northern and western boundaries of the Fire District to which the Fire

District may from time to time have access for personnel training and for firefighting purposes in

accordance with this Agreement.

2. The Village hereby grants to the Fire District permission to utilize the fire hydrants

identified on Exhibit "A" for personnel training and firefighting purposes, provided

a) the use of such fire hydrants is at the sole cost and liability of the Fire District;

b) the Fire District will promptly provide the Village (Utility Division) with such

notice of use of Village fire hydrants (if possible, in advance of such use for personnel training

purposes);

c) the Village shall have no supervisory responsibilities in connection with the Fire

District's use of the fire hydrants;

d) the Fire District shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Village from any

claim against the Village for property damage, personal injury or death, or any other claims,

demands or actions arising out of any alleged negligent or wrongful act or omission on the part

of the Fire District in connection with the use of the Village fire hydrants pursuant to this

Agreement; and

e) either party may cancel this Agreement upon not less than sixty (60) days prior

written notice to the other party.

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK,	MOKENA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS

By: ______ By: ____

Authorized Officer Authorized Officer

404088_1